

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROYRIGUEZ PATTERSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

SUPREME COURT 21-0672

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE CHRISTOPHER KEMP, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	10
Routing Statement	19
Statement of the Case	20
Argument	
I. The Supreme Court should grant review in Polk County number NTA0948898.....	27
II. Patterson has a right of appeal from the pecuniary damages restitution order entered after judgment and sentence. Alternatively, Patterson should be granted a writ of certiorari in Polk County number OWOM088283	42
III. The pecuniary damages restitution order lacks substantial evidentiary support.....	64
Conclusion	76
Request for Oral Argument.....	76
Attorney's Cost Certificate.....	77
Certificate of Compliance	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Amro v. Iowa Dist. Ct., 429 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 1988).....	64
Ary v. Iowa Dist. Ct., 735 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2007).....	63-64
Christensen v. Iowa Dist. Ct., 578 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 1998).....	64
Earnest v. State, 508 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa 1993).....	31, 67
Exira Community Sch. Dist. v. State, 512 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1994).....	58
Hester v. United States, 139 S.Ct. 509 (2019).....	50
Hopping v. College Block Partners, 599 N.W.2d 703 (Iowa 1999).....	71
In re Marriage of Seyler, 559 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997).....	33
Jamison v. Knosby, 423 N.W.2d 2 (Iowa 1988).....	40, 73
Lackman v. Liedman, No. 15-1062, 2016 WL 3002744 (Iowa Ct. App. May 25, 2016).....	71
Lewis v. Jaeger, 818 N.W.2d 165 (Iowa 2012).....	58
Noble v. Iowa Dist. Court for Muscatine Cty., 919 N.W.2d 625 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018).....	33-35
Olson v. Nieman’s Ltd., 579 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1998)..	39, 71
Shortridge v. State, 478 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 1991).....	56-57

State v. Alspach, 554 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996)....	49, 59, 61, 65
State v. Ashley, 462 N.W.2d 279 (Iowa 1990).....	62
State v. Blakley, 534 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 1995).....	57
State v. Blank, 570 N.W.2d 924 (Iowa 1997).....	61
State v. Bonstetter, 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001)	32, 37, 49-50, 54, 64-65
State v. Brown, 905 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2018).....	34
State v. Ceretti, 871 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2015)	34
State v. Copenhaver, 844 N.W.2d 442 (Iowa 2014).....	33
State v. Damme, 944 N.W.2d 98 (Iowa 2020)	52
State v. Delano, 161 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa 1968)	62
State v. Doe, 927 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2019).....	54, 56
State v Dudley, 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009).....	45, 66
State v. Edouard, 854 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 2014).....	69
State v. Holmberg, 449 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa 1989)	66-67
State v. Hutchcroft, No. 20-0301, 2021 WL 2452153 (Iowa Ct. App. June 16, 2021)	53
State v. Iowa District Court for Warren Cty., 828 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 2013)	34
State v. Janz, 358 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1984).....	61

State v. Jauregui, No. 20-0629, 2021 WL 1663598 (Iowa Ct. App. April 28, 2021)	53
State v. Jenkins, 788 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2010).....	62-63
State v. Jose, 636 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2001).....	59-61
State v. Klawonn, 688 N.W.2d 271 (Iowa 2004).....	41, 65, 76
State v. Lacey, 968 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2021)	48
State v. Lathrop, 781 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2010).....	50
State v. Mandicino, 509 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 1993).....	32
State v. Mathes, No. 17-1909, 2019 WL 1294098 (Iowa Ct. App. March 20, 2019).....	37
State v. Mathes, No. 17-1909, 2020 WL 2267274 (Iowa May 8, 2020).....	37
State v. Mayberry, 415 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 1987)	49, 65, 68
State v. Mischke, No. 19-1510, 2022 WL 246244 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 27, 2022).....	53
State v. Paxton, 674 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa 2004)	41
State v. Propps, 897 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2017)	49, 51
State v. Reyes, 744 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 2008)	58
State v. Richardson, 890 N.W.2d 609 (Iowa 2017)	50
State v. Roach, 920 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2018)	37, 65, 67-68

State v Roby, 897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2017)	51
State v. Shears, 920 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 2018)	67
State v. Stessman, 460 N.W.2d 461 (Iowa 1990)	36
State v. Tindell, 629 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2001)	33
State v. Tutor, 538 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)..	66-67
State v. Waigand, 953 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 2021).....	67, 75
State v. Wagner, 484 N.W.2d 212 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)..	68
State v. Watts, 587 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1998)	67
State v. Woody, 613 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2000).....	33
Varnum v. Brien, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	54
<u>Constitutional Provisions:</u>	
U.S. Const. amend. V	58
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	54
U. S. Const. XIV, § 1	58
Iowa Const. art. I § 6.....	54
Iowa Const. art. I, § 9.....	58
<u>Statutes & Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa Code § 707.6A(4) (2019)	38, 52, 68

Iowa Code § 814.5 (2021)	44
Iowa Code § 814.6 (2021)	44
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(3) (2021).....	51-52
Iowa Code § 814.6(1)(a)(b)(3)(2021)	47
Iowa Code § 822.9 (1993)	56
Iowa Code § 910.1(1) (2019)	29-30, 32
Iowa Code § 910.1(3) (2019)	54
Iowa Code § 910.1(6) (2021)	54, 66
Iowa Code § 910.1(10) (2021)	66
Iowa Code § 910.2 (2021)	64
Iowa Code § 910.2(1)(a) (2019).....	29, 32
Iowa Code § 910.2(1)(a) (2021).....	65
Iowa Code § 910.3 (2019)	48
Iowa Code § 910.3(1)(2021)	47, 72
Iowa Code § 910.3(5) (2021)	56
Iowa Code § 910.3(8) (2021)	48
Iowa Code § 910.3(9) (2021)	48
Iowa Code § 910.3(10) (2021)	57, 59

Iowa Code § 910.7A (2021)	51, 63
Iowa Code § 910.7(5) (2021)	62
Iowa Code § 915.86(2) (2021)	74
Iowa Code § 81406(2)(e) (2021).....	36
Iowa R. App. P. 1.107(1)	30
Iowa R. App. P. 6.101(1)(b)	47, 51
Iowa R. App. P. 6.103(1).....	44, 47, 51-52, 55
Iowa R. App. P. 6.106(2)	29
Iowa R. App. P. 6.107(1)(d)	35
Iowa R. App. P. 6.107(2)	29, 44
Iowa R. App. P. 6.108.....	28, 42, 44-53
Iowa R. App. P. 6.907.....	29, 45
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5)	33
Iowa R. Evid. 5.1101(c)(4).....	69
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
1992 Iowa Acts ch. 1212, § 38	56
Black’s Law Dictionary (11 th ed. 2019).....	50
